
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Audit and Governance Committee agenda - Thursday, 3 July 2014 

 Page 1 

Audit and Governance 

Committee Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 25 June 2014  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Audit and Governance Committee 

will be held on Thursday 3 July 2014 at 6.30pm  
The Lockinge, The Beacon (formerly Wantage Civic Hall), Portway, Wantage, 
OX12 9BY 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  

Simon Howell (Chairman) Pat Lonergan  
Mohinder Kainth (Vice-Chairman) Sandy Lovatt 
St John Dickson Julia Reynolds 
Dudley Hoddinott Judy Roberts 
Angela Lawrence Andrew Skinner  
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Audit and Governance Committee agenda - Thursday, 3 July 2014 

 Page 2 

Agenda 
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 

  
Council's vision  

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 
 

1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
  
To record the attendance of substitute councillors, if any, who have been authorised to attend 
in accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given 
to the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 17 
March 2014 (previously published).   
 

3. Actions arising  
(Pages 4 - 5)  
  
To review the actions arising from the last two committee meetings and receive an update on 
progress.   
 

4. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

5. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the chairman determines, should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chairman.   
 

6. Statements, petitions, and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the Audit and Governance Committee  

  
Any statements, petitions and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting. 
 

7. Internal audit activity - first quarter 2014/15  
(Pages 6 - 26)  
  
To consider the audit manager’s report.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Audit and Governance Committee agenda - Thursday, 3 July 2014 

 Page 3 

8. Internal audit management report - first quarter 2014/15  
(Pages 27 - 36)  
  
To consider the audit manager’s report.   
 

9. Internal audit annual report 2013/14  
(Pages 37 - 46)  
  
To consider the audit manager’s report.   
 

10. External auditor's fees  
(Pages 47 - 49)  
  
To consider the external auditor’s letter attached.   
 

11. Audit and governance work programme  
(Pages 50 - 54)  
  
To review the audit and governance work programme.   
 
  
 

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  
 

None 



Audit and Governance 

Committee Report 

3 July 2014 
 

 

 
 
 

Report of: Strategic Director 

Author: Steve Culliford 

Telephone: 01235 540307 

E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk  

To: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 27 January 2014   
 

Actions arising  
 

Recommendation 
 
That members note the content of the report and remove the completed actions where 
recommended.   
 

 

Purpose of report 

1. The purpose of this report is to respond on actions arising from previous committee 
meetings.   

Strategic objectives 
 
2. To assist the council to manage its business effectively by providing an assurance 

framework to monitor the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control 
environment.   

 
Actions arising 
 

(a) External auditor’s report Committee Date – 24 June 2013  

The committee asked the strategic director to consider consulting on the public’s 
comprehension of council financial information.   

Comment 
The strategic director will consider using the 
citizens' panel to assess comprehension of 
financial information. 

Action 
Retain on this actions arising list.   

 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

(b) Internal audit activity report    Committee Date – 17 March 2014  

To change the process for monitoring systemic control weaknesses to put the onus on to 
heads of service to address outstanding issues and for the audit manager to update the 
committee on progress with the committee concentrating on high level issues. 

Comment 
The Audit Manager will update councillors 
at the committee meeting.     

Action 
Recommend removal from actions arising 
list.     

 

(c) Internal audit plan 2014/15     Committee Date – 17 March 2014  

The 2014/15 audit plan should include an elections review before the elections in 2015 
and should include individual elector registration.  

Comment 
This has subsequently been agreed by the 
chairman and vice-chairman that an 
elections review in 2014 will be carried out 
by the Scrutiny Committee and not by the 
Audit team, or the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 

Action 
Recommend removal from actions arising 
list.     

 
 
 

STEVE BISHOP 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 

Audit and Governance 

Committee Report 
 

3 July 2014 
 
 

  

 Report of Interim Audit Manager 

Author: Craig Pullen 

Telephone: 01235 547615 

Telephone: 01491 823544 

E-mail: craig.pullen@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Councillor Matthew Barber 

Telephone: 07816 481452 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Audit and Governance Committee 

DATE: 3 July 2014 

 
 

 

Internal audit activity report quarter one 

2014/2015  
 

Recommendation 
 
That members note the content of the report 
 

 

Purpose of Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to summarise the outcomes of recent internal audit activity 

for the committee to consider.  The committee is asked to review the report and the main 
issues arising, and seek assurance that action will be/has been taken where necessary.  

2 The contact officer for this report is Craig Pullen, Interim Audit Manager for South 
Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council, telephone (SODC) 
01491 823544 and (VWHDC) 01235 547615. 

 

Strategic Objectives  
 
3. Managing our business effectively. 
 

Background  
 
4. Internal audit is an independent assurance function that primarily provides an objective 

opinion on the degree to which the internal control environment supports and promotes 

Page 6

Agenda Item 7



 

 

the achievements of the Council’s objectives.  It assists the Council by evaluating the 
adequacy of governance, risk management, controls and use of resources through its 
planned audit work, and recommending improvements where necessary. After each audit 
assignment, internal audit has a duty to report to management its findings on the control 
environment and risk exposure, and recommend changes for improvements where 
applicable.  Managers are responsible for considering audit reports and taking the 
appropriate action to address control weaknesses.  

  
5. Assurance ratings given by internal audit indicate the following: 

Full Assurance: There is a sound system of internal control designed to meet the 
system objectives and the controls are being consistently applied. 
 
Satisfactory Assurance: There is basically a sound system of internal control although 
there are some minor weaknesses and/or there is evidence that the level of non-
compliance may put some minor system objectives at risk. 
 
Limited Assurance: There are some weaknesses in the adequacy of the internal control 
system which put the system objectives at risk and/or the level of non-compliance puts 
some of the system objectives at risk. 
 
Nil Assurance: Control is weak leaving the system open to significant error or abuse 
and/or there is significant non-compliance with basic controls. 
 

6.  Each recommendation is given one of the following risk ratings: 

High Risk: Fundamental control weakness for senior management action 

Medium Risk: Other control weakness for local management action 

Low Risk: Recommended best practice to improve overall control 

2013/2014 Audit Reports 
 
7. Since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting, the following audits and follow 

up reviews have been completed: 
 

Completed Audits 
 
Full Assurance: 3 
Satisfactory Assurance: 2 
Limited Assurance: 2 
Nil Assurance: 0 

 

  
 
 
 
 
Assurance 
Rating 

N
o

. 
o

f 
R

e
c

s
 

H
ig

h
 R

is
k

 R
e
c

s
. 

N
o

. 
A

g
re

e
d

 

M
e

d
iu

m
  

R
is

k
 

R
e

c
s

. 

N
o

. 
A

g
re

e
d

 

L
o

w
 R

is
k

 R
e
c

s
. 

N
o

. 
A

g
re

e
d

 

Cash Office 13/14 Satisfactory 5 0 0 2 2 3 3 

HR Grievance Full 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Page 7



 

 

  
 
 
 
 
Assurance 
Rating 

N
o

. 
o

f 
R

e
c

s
 

H
ig

h
 R

is
k

 R
e
c

s
. 

N
o

. 
A

g
re

e
d

 

M
e

d
iu

m
  

R
is

k
 

R
e

c
s

. 

N
o

. 
A

g
re

e
d

 

L
o

w
 R

is
k

 R
e
c

s
. 

N
o

. 
A

g
re

e
d

 

Procedures 13/14 

Pro-Active Anti-
Fraud Review 13/14 

Full 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Sundry Debtors 
13/14 

Satisfactory 2 0 0 1 1 1 1 

Treasury 
Management 13/14 

Full 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

The Beacon 13/14 
(formerly Wantage 
Civic Hall) 
(Appendix 1) 

Limited 8 3 3 3 3 2 2 

Temporary 
Accommodation 
14/15 (Appendix 2) 

Limit
[...]
en undertaken 

to allow a reasonable conclusion to be drawn as to the adequacy and effectiveness of 
Vale of White Horse District Council’s (VWHDC) risk management, control and 
governance processes.  The audit manager’s opinion is based on the risk-based 
audits carried out during the year and other unplanned work on control systems.  No 
reliance has been placed on the work of other assurance bodies. 

 
7. It is the audit manager’s unqualified opinion that satisfactory assurance can be placed 

on the council’s risk management, control and governance processes.  There is 
basically a sound system of internal control but there are some weaknesses which 
may put some system objectives at risk.   

 
8. Based on the scope of internal audit’s reviews, nine areas were given full assurance 

which is an increase of two from 2012/2013.  No significant improvements in specific 
audit areas was identified.  Areas of weakness in the control environment have been 
identified and improvement actions agreed in the following areas: licensing and 
Wantage Civic Hall.  Where internal audit identified weaknesses which require 
remedial action, recommendations have been made and discussed with officers.   

Page 38



 
9. Notwithstanding the audit manager’s overall opinion, internal audit identified a number 

of opportunities for improving controls and procedures across the council which 
officers have generally responded to positively.   

 
10. Throughout 2013/2014, the audit manager has reported on systemic control 

weaknesses to the audit and corporate governance committee.  This system has now 
been replaced by a Schedule of Outstanding Recommendations, which will be 
presented to Committee for the first time at this meeting.  Internal Audit will continue 
to monitor all outstanding recommendations and report to future Committee meetings. 

 
11. A summary of all internal audit opinions for 2013/2014 is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

Summary of Audit Work 
 
12. For 2013/2014, internal audit completed 538 audit work days.  264 days for South 

Oxfordshire District Council and 274 days for the Vale of White Horse District Council.  
This includes planned audit work, consultancy work and contingency work (i.e. 
investigations). 

 
13. A total of 55 planned internal audit reviews have been undertaken with a total of 45 

planned audits being completed within 2013/2014. A further 10 reports were in 
progress at year end, six of which have now been completed.  From those 55, 27 
relate to VWHDC.  From the 25 completed audits, nine (36%) achieved a full 
assurance rating.  In most cases (14 audits / 56%) a satisfactory assurance rating 
was achieved.  Limited assurances were appropriate for two (8%) audits and no 
reviews resulted in nil assurance being given.  In total 95 recommendations to 
improve controls and procedures within the council were made.  Five (5.3%) were 
classified as high, 40 (42.1%) as medium and 50 (52.6%) as low.  Of the completed 
audits three recommendations were not agreed by management. 

 
14. Two investigations were commenced during 2013/2014 for the council, and these 

utilised 15 days.    One joint consultancy review was completed during 2013/2014, 
and this utilised one day.  No system development work was requested. 

 
15. A total of 26 follow-up reviews were undertaken during 2013/2014, utilising 14 days.  

From those 26, 12 related to VWHDC.  Time has been allocated within the 2014/2015 
audit plan for further follow-up work. 

 

Issues Relevant to the Annual Governance Statement 
 
16. Specific audit reviews on corporate governance, risk management and the council’s 

anti-fraud and corruption policies were not included within the 2013/2014 annual audit 
plan.  Internal audit has undertaken proactive anti fraud testing within 2013/2014 
which raised no recommendations.   

 
17. No suspicions of fraud and corruption by officers, members or partners/contractors 

were reported to the audit manager during 2013/2014.  The audit manager has 
reviewed the 31 entries for 2013/2014 within the gifts and hospitality register for and 
has no concerns. 

   

 

Page 39



Internal Audit’s Performance 
 
18. The internal audit team was below its full complement for 2013/2014 of an audit 

manager (0.6FTE) and three auditors shared across both sites.  For the last six 
months, a contract auditor was used to provide an experienced resource following the 
resignation of one auditor. 

 
19. The performance of internal audit is measured against a number of indicators.  The 

out-turn for 2013/2014 is as follows: 
 

 Year Ending 
31/03/13 

Target 13/14 Year Ending 
31/03/14 

Chargeable 
(identifiable client and/or specific 
IA deliverable) 

71% 73% 74.5% 

Non-Chargeable  
(corporate, not IA deliverable) 

4.5% 8% 7% 

Lost 
(i.e. leave, study, sickness) 

24.5% 19% 18.5% 

 

Performance Targets Year Ending 
31/03/14 

PT1 To issue 90% of audit notifications at least 1 month before 
start of audit fieldwork 

96% 

PT2 To issue 90% of draft audit reports within 5 working days of 
completion of the exit meeting. 

100% 

PT3 To issue 90% of final audit reports within 5 working days of 
receipt of the auditees final responses to draft report and 
recommendations. 

100% 

PT4 To issue 90% of follow-up notifications at least 1 month 
before start of follow-up work. 

90% 

PT5 To follow up 90% of final reports within 6 months of 
completion of audit. 

78% 

PT6 To complete the audit fieldwork and issue draft reports on 
100% of key financial system audits within the audit plan. 

100% 

PT7 To complete the audit fieldwork and issue draft reports on 
80% of all non key financial system audits within the audit plan. 

89% 

 
20. This year team performance has again achieved or exceeded all targets with the 

exception of PT5.  As previously explained to Committee, follow-ups have been 
undertaken by the contract auditor and, due to the limited days available for each 
follow-up, it has been more cost effective to group these together, which has meant 
that the six month target has not always been achieved.  The performance targets 
will remain at these levels in 2014/2015, due to a new auditor starting in June 2014 
and potential changes to the methods of following up final reports. 

 
Compliance with CIPFA Code 
  
21. As part of the quality assurance programme and to assist in monitoring and improving 

the quality and value of service provided, auditees are asked to complete an audit 

Page 40



feedback questionnaire on internal audit’s performance. Response rates have 
increased from seven being returned in 2012/2013 to ten being returned during the 
course of 2013/2014.  A summary of all the responses received and general 
comments is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
22. All feedback received by the audit manager is discussed with the relevant auditor.  

Where appropriate, the audit manager meets the officer to discuss their comments in 
more detail and implement any necessary process improvements. 

 

Financial Implications 
 
23. There are no financial implications attached to this report. 
 

Legal Implications 
 
24. None 
 

Risk Implications 
 
25. Identification of risk is an integral part of all audits. 
 
 

CRAIG PULLEN 
INTERIM AUDIT MANAGER 

 
 

Page 41



FOLLOW UP AUDITS 2012/2013

System Name Total Days 

Used

Original Audit Opinion Issued Total No. of Recs 

Agreed

Im
p

le
m

e
n

te
d

P
a
rt

ly
 

Im
p

le
m

e
n

te
d

N
o

t 

Im
p

le
m

e
n

te
d

O
n

g
o

in
g

Verification of budgets savings 2011/2012 0.5 Satisfactory 3 1 2 0 0

Discretionary grants 0.5 Satisfactory 4 3 0 0 1

Carbon management programme 0.5 Satisfactory 7 1 0 1 5

Seasonal leisure activities 0.5 Full 2 1 0 1 0

Information governance 0.5 Satisfactory 3 1 0 1 1

Data protection 0.5 Satisfactory 5 1 2 0 2

Mobile Home Parks 1 Satisfactory 9 5 1 3 0

Cornerstone 0.5 Satisfactory 6 4 1 1 0

Budgetary Control 0.5 Full 4 3 0 0 1

Developmen
[...]
below by 10am on the day the committee is due to 
meet.   
 
 

Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes 

 
3 July 2014 meeting 

 

Internal audit activity 
- first quarter 2014/15 
 

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 3 Jul 
2014 

Craig Pullen Tel. 
01491 823544   
Email: 
criag.pullen@sou
thandvale.gov.uk 

The council audits its 
services through the 
internal audit service in 
line with the approved 
internal audit plan 
2014/15. 

To summarise the 
outcomes of recent 
internal audit activity 
for the committee to 
consider.  The 
committee is asked to 
review the report and 
main issues arising, 
and seek assurance 
that action has been or 
will be taken where 
necessary. 
 

This is a recurring 
agenda item, and is 
updated at each 
meeting.   

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 11



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes 

 

VWHDC Audit and Governance Work Programme 

1 JULY 2014 - 30 APRIL 2015 2 

Internal audit 
management report - 
first quarter 2014/15 
 

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 3 Jul 
2014 

Craig Pullen Tel. 
01491 823544   
Email: 
craig.pullen@sou
thandvale.gov.uk 

The committee monitors 
the effectiveness of 
internal audit each 
quarter against the 
approved audit plan. 

To report on 
management issues, 
summarise the first 
quarter progress of the 
internal audit team 
against the 2014/15 
audit plan, and 
summarise the 
priorities and planned 
audit work for quarter 
two. 
 

This is a recurring 
agenda item, and is 
updated at each 
meeting.   

Internal audit annual 
report 2013/14 
 

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 3 Jul 
2014 

Adrianna 
Partridge Tel. 
(01491) 823544   
Email: 
adrianna.partridg
e@southandvale.
gov.uk 

Each year the council's 
internal audit team 
produces an annual 
report to review 
activities over the 
previous year. 

To report on the work 
of internal audit in the 
year ended 31 March 
2014, and to advise 
the committee of the 
audit manager's 
opinion on the overall 
adequacy and 
effectiveness of the 
internal control 
environment. 
 

 P
age 51



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes 

 

VWHDC Audit and Governance Work Programme 

1 JULY 2014 - 30 APRIL 2015 3 

 
24 September 2014 meeting 

 

Comments and 
complaints 2013/14 
 

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 24 
Sep 2014 

Jeanette Cox Tel. 
(01235) 540303   
Email: 
jeanette.cox@so
uthandvale.gov.u
k 

The committee is 
responsible for 
monitoring the council's 
comments and 
complaints. 

To provide the 
committee with 
information and 
statistics about the 
comments and 
complaints received 
during 2013/14. 
 

 

Treasury 
management outturn 
2013/14 
 

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 24 
Sep 2014 

Bob Watson Tel. 
(01235) 540426   
Email: 
bob.watson@sou
thandvale.gov.uk 

The committee is 
responsible for the 
scrutiny of the council's 
treasury management 
activity. 

To consider the 
treasury management 
outturn for 2013/14. 
 

 

External auditor's 
annual governance 
report 2013/14 
 

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 24 
Sep 2014 

William Jacobs, 
Head of Finance 
Tel. (01491) 
823326   Email: 
william.jacobs@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk 

The external auditor 
publishes an annual 
governance report on 
the council's activities. 

To consider the issues 
raised by Ernst & 
Young, the council's 
external auditors, as 
part of its audit of the 
council's statement of 
accounts before it 
gives its opinion. 
 

 

Statement of 
accounts 2013/14 
 

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 24 
Sep 2014 

Simon Hewings 
Tel. 01491 
823583   Email: 
simon.hewings@
southandvale.gov
.uk 

The council must 
produce a statement of 
accounts each year and 
the committee is 
responsible for 
approving it. 

To approve the 
statement of accounts 
2013/14. 
 

 

P
age 52



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes 

 

VWHDC Audit and Governance Work Programme 

1 JULY 2014 - 30 APRIL 2015 4 

Annual governance 
statement 2
[...]
 01491 
823326   Email: 
william.jacobs@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk 

The external auditor, 
Ernst & Young, is 
responsible for auditing 
the council's business. 

To consider the 
external auditor's 
annual audit letter 
2013/14. 
 

 

 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Actions arising
	7 Internal audit activity - first quarter 2014/15
	8 Internal audit management report - first quarter 2014/15
	Appendix 1 - Planned audits
	Appendix 1 - Follow-up audits
	Appendix 1 - Unplanned audits
	Appendix 2

	9 Internal audit annual report 2013/14
	Appendix 1 - Planned audits
	Appendix 1 - Follow-up audits
	Appendix 1 - Unplanned audits
	Appendix 2

	10 External auditor's fees
	David Buckle
	Chief Executive
	Vale of White Horse District council
	Crowmarsh Gifford
	Wallingford
	David BuckleChief ExecutiveVale of White Horse District councilCrowmarsh GiffordWallingfordOX10 8HQ
	Ref:  VOWH  2014-15 fee ltr
	Direct line: 07881518875
	Dear David
	Annual Audit and Certification Fees 2014-15
	We are writing to confirm the audit and certification work that we propose to undertake for the 2014--15 financial year at Vale of White Horse District Council. The fee reflects the risk-based approach to audit planning set out in the Code of Audit Practice and the work mandated by the Audit Commission for 2014-15.
	Indicative Audit Fee
	The audit fee covers the:
	► Audit of the financial statements
	► Value for money conclusion
	► Whole of Government Accounts
	For the 2014-15 financial year the Audit Commission has set the scale fee for each audited body as part of the recent 5 year procurement exercise and consequently it is not liable to increase in that period without a change in scope.
	The 2014-15 scale fee is based on certain assumptions, including:
	► The overall level of risk in relation to the audit of the financial statements and value for money conclusion is not significantly different from that of the prior year
	► We are able to place reliance on the work of internal audit to the maximum extent p
[...]
e separately negotiated and agreed with you in advance. We have not planned any non-Code work at this stage.
	Billing
	The indicative audit fee will be billed in 4 quarterly instalments of £19,648.
	Audit Plan
	Our plan for the audit of the financial statements is expected to be issued in March 2015. This will detail the significant financial statement risks identified, planned audit procedures to respond to those risks, and any changes in fee. It will also set out the risks identified in relation to the value for money conclusion. Should we need to make any significant amendments to the audit fee during the course of the audit, we will discuss this in the first instance with the Head of Finance and, if necessary, prepare a report outlining the reasons for the fee change for discussion with the Audit and Governance Committee.
	Audit team
	The key members of the audit team for the 2014-15 financial year are:
	Mick West Director
	Tel: 07881518875
	Adam Swain  Assistant Manager
	Tel: 07867152511
	We are committed to providing you with a high quality service.  If at any time you would like to discuss with us how our service to you could be improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are receiving, please contact me.  If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Steve Varley, our Managing Partner, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to do all we can to explain the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our service, you may of course take matters up with our professional institute.
	Yours sincerely
	/
	Mick West
	Director
	For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLPUnited Kingdom
	cc. Simon HowellChairman of the Audit and Governance Committee William JacobsHead of Finance

	11 Audit and governance work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Thursday, 3 July 2014  AG.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Audit and Governance 

Committee 

 

held on Thursday 3 July 2014 at 6.30 pm 
at the The Lockinge, The Beacon (formerly Wantage Civic Hall), Portway, 
Wantage, OX12 9BY 
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 
Present:  

 
Members: Councillors Simon Howell (Chairman), Mohinder Kainth (Vice-Chairman), 
St John Dickson, Debby Hallett (In place of Judy Roberts), Dudley Hoddinott, 
Angela Lawrence, Pat Lonergan, Julia Reynolds and Andrew Skinner 
 

Officers: Steve Culliford, Phil Ealey, William Jacobs, Gemma Mulveygibbs, Nilesh 
Parmar, Jo Paterson, Craig Pullen and Alan Wylde 
 
 

AG.1 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Judy Roberts and Sandy Lovatt had sent their apologies for absence.  
Councillor Debby Hallett was appointed as Councillor Judy Roberts’ substitute.   
 

AG.2 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 
17 March 2014 and agree that the chairman signs them.   
 

AG.3 Actions arising  
 
The committee considered the actions arising report.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) retain the following actions in the actions arising report: 

• The strategic director to consider consulting on the public’s 
comprehension of council financial information  

• To change the process for monitoring systemic control weaknesses to put 
the onus on the heads of service to address outstanding issues and for 
the audit manager to update the committee on progress with the 
committee concentrating on high level issues.  The committee retained 
this to test effectiveness of the new system  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Thursday, 3 July 2014  AG.2 

 
(b) remove the following action from the actions arising report as it is now complete:  

• the elections review 2014, as this will now be conducted by the Scrutiny 
Committee and not by the audit team or the Audit and Governance 
Committee  

 

AG.4 Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

AG.5 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None 
 

AG.6 Statements, petitions, and questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the Audit and Governance Committee  
 
None 
 

AG.7 Internal audit activity - first quarter 2014/15  
 
The committee considered the audit manager’s report on internal audit activity during 
the first quarter 2014/15.  This summarised the outcomes of recent audit activity.  
Seven audits had been completed during the quarter, together with six follow-up audits.   
 
Temporary accommodation 2014/15  
 
The committee considered the audit report on temporary housing accommodation, 
which had been given limited assurance by internal audit.  The committee questioned 
the service manager on progress with the redevelopment of the Harcourt Way site in 
Abingdon, which through the Old Gaol redevelopment agreement had been allocated 
as a site for new temporary accommodation.  The officers agreed to refer this question 
to the council’s strategic management board.  The committee also asked when the 
homelessness strategy would be reviewed; the officers reported that this was due to 
occur in the autumn.  In response to a question on the condition of properties in Grove 
Street, Wantage, the committee noted that the condition of these properties was being 
reviewed along with the action required to bring them up to habitable standard.  The 
council was recruiting to the post of head of housing.  The committee believed it was 
important to fill this vacancy to tackle the issues identified in the report and the 
questions raised by the committee.  Councillors believed that an action plan was 
needed to address these issues.  The committee noted that temporary accommodation 
would be subject to a follow-up audit in the next three months.  The chairman asked 
that the follow-up audit report was presented to the committee at its meeting in 
September.   
 
The Beacon, Wantage 2013/14 
 
Councillors St John Dickson and Julia Reynolds both made statements that they were 
members of Wantage Town Council which was a user of The Beacon.  However, as 
they had no disclosable pecuniary interest in the item they remained in the meeting.   



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Thursday, 3 July 2014  AG.3 

 
The committee considered the audit report on The Beacon, Wantage (formerly 
Wantage Civic Hall) in 2013/14.  This had been given limited assurance by internal 
audit.  The committee questioned the nature of the use agreement with Wantage Town 
Council, noting that this was a historical arrangement that resulted in the council 
incurring costs.  The committee noted that the officers were renegotiating the 
agreement with the town council.  The committee noted that the audit report had 
concentrated on system weaknesses and many of the recommendations were now 
embedded.   
 
Outstanding recommendations from past audit reports 
 
The committee also considered a summary of outstanding recommendations from all 
internal audit reports over the past four years.  A schedule setting these out was made 
available at the meeting and would become a regular part of the internal audit activity 
report.  If it became apparent that a particular service was not implementing these 
recommendations, the committee could call the head of service to attend the next 
meeting to explain why.  The committee welcomed this, noting that in recent months the 
number of outstanding recommendations had reduced significantly, and only three 
outstanding recommendations fell within internal audit’s high risk category.  To test the 
system, the committee called for the head of service to the next committee meeting to 
answer questions on outstanding actions from the 2011/12 audits on election payments 
and Building Control.   
 
The committee noted that in future, the relevant the head of service’s title should 
appear against outstanding recommendations in the schedule.  Councillors also asked 
that there should be a note to indicate the number of outstanding recommendations by 
service area.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) note the internal audit activity report for the first quarter 2014/15; and  
 
(b) to call the head of service to the next committee meeting to answer questions on 

outstanding actions from the following audits: 

• Election payments 2011/12  

• Building Control 2011/12  
 

AG.8 Internal audit management report - first quarter 2014/15  
 
The committee considered the audit manager’s management report on internal audit for 
the first quarter 2014/15.  The committee noted that a new auditor had been appointed 
and had joined the team and that the audit manager would be returning to her post in 
August following maternity leave.  The committee thanked Mr Pullen for his work for the 
council as maternity leave cover for the audit manager.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report for the first quarter 2014/15.   
 

AG.9 Internal audit annual report 2013/14  
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Thursday, 3 July 2014  AG.4 

The committee considered the audit manager’s annual report on internal audit activity 
during 2013/14.  Internal audit had completed the audit plan for 2013/14, and had 
exceeded its targets with the exception of one.  The target to complete 90 per cent of 
follow-up audits had not been achieved as these were undertaken by a contract auditor 
and it was more cost-effective to group these together, which meant that the target to 
complete follow-up audits within six months was not always achieved.  The committee 
accepted this explanation.   
 
It was the audit manager’s unqualified opinion that satisfactory assurance could be 
placed on the council’s risk management, control and governance processes.  There 
was basically a sound system of internal control but there were some weaknesses 
which might put some system objectives at risk.  Notwithstanding the audit manager’s 
overall opinion, internal audit had identified a number of opportunities for improving 
controls and procedures across the council which officers had responded to positively.   
 
Internal audit had also undertaken proactive anti-fraud testing in 2013/14 which raised 
no recommendations.  No suspicions of fraud and corruption by officers, councillors or 
partners/contractors were reported to the audit manager during the year, and the audit 
manager had reviewed the entries within the gifts and hospitality register and had no 
concerns. 
 
The committee congratulated the internal audit team on its performance throughout the 
year.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the internal audit annual report 2013/14.   
 

AG.10 External auditor's fees  
 
The committee considered the external auditor’s letter on audit and certification fees for 
2014/15.  Mick West from Ernst & Young reported that the indicative fee, based on past 
experience, would be £61,939 and for the certification of claims and returns the 
indicative fee was £16,650, a reduction from last year as the auditor no longer audited 
council tax benefits.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the external auditor’s indicative fees for audit work in 2014/15.   
 

AG.11 Audit and governance work programme  
 
The committee noted its work programme covering the 2014/15 municipal year.   
 
The committee asked for a briefing on the statement of accounts before its September 
meeting.   
 
The committee also noted that as part of its responsibility to approve the statement of 
accounts in September, the committee would also be required to approve the council’s 
annual governance statement.  The officers would send a draft statement to committee 
members for comment over the summer before the committee was asked to approve 
the document at its next meeting in September.   
 
The meeting closed at 7.35 pm 


